Shares represent approximately 4.70% of the issued share capital of the

Company as enlarged by the Subscription.

The Company received total net proceeds of approximately HK$47.0 million (net

of related costs, professional fees and out-of-pocket expenses). For further

details of the expected application of the abovementioned net proceeds, please

refer to the Supplemental Announcement.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge and belief, the table below sets out the

shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before completion of the

Placing and the Subscription; (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing but

before the Subscription; and (iii) immediately after completion of the Placing and

the Subscription, on the assumption that the placees do not hold any Shares

other than the Placing Shares:

3

Shareholders

Immediately before

completion of the Placing

and the Subscription

Immediately after completion

of the Placing but before the

Subscription

Immediately after completion

of the Placing and the

Subscription

Number of

Shares Approx.%

Number of

Shares Approx.%

Number of

Shares Approx.%

The Vendor (1) 1,708,333,822 58.14 1,564,428,822 53.24 1,709,428,822 55.44

The placees - - 145,000,000 4.94 145,000,000 4.70

Other Shareholders 1,229,947,825 41.86 1,228,852,825 41.82 1,228,852,825 39.86

Total 2,938,281,647 100 2,938,281,647 100 3,083,281,647 100

Notes:

(1) The Vendor is wholly owned by Carosse Limited which is in turn wholly

owned by Tianrui (International) Holding Company Limited, whereas

Tianrui (International) Holding Company Limited is wholly owned by

Tianrui Group Company Limited. Tianrui Group Company Limited is 70%

and 30% owned by Mr. Li Liufa and Ms. Li Fengluan, the spouse of Mr. Li

Liufa respectively. Mr. Li Liufa, Ms. Li Fengluan, Tianrui Group Company

Limited, Tianrui (International) Holding Company Limited, and Carosse

Limited are respectively deemed to be interested in the shares held by

the Vendor.